
  

 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals        ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: December 8, 2015 

 

REGARDING:  MCLELLAN (CASE NO. PZ15-0038) 

 

BY:  Charles Boulard, Building Official 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

 

Applicant 

Mike Strehl 

 

Variance Type 

Dimensional Variances 

 

Property Characteristics 

Zoning District:    R-4, One Family Residential 

Site Location:   West Lake Drive, west of Novi Road and south of 14 Mile Road 

Parcel #:    50-22-03-130-008 

 

Request 

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES; Section 3.1.5(d) 

to allow construction of a new deck on an existing nonconforming parcel: 1) a variance of 2.33 feet in 

each of the required side yard setbacks (10 feet required, 7.67 feet proposed); 2) a variance of 9.66 

feet from the required aggregate side yard setback (25 feet required, 15.34 feet proposed); 3) a 

variance of 13 feet from the required rear yard setback, (35 feet required, 22 feet proposed) and 4) a 

variance from Section 3.32-8 to allow a full width second floor covered deck to extend into the 

reduced side setbacks; and a variance from 3.1.5(d)to allow excess lot coverage (25% allowed, 27% 

proposed). 

 

 

 
The table below lists the zoning district, existing land use and future land use for the subject site and 

surrounding parcels. 
 

Parcel Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use 

Subject 

Property 

R-4, One Family 

Residential 
Single Family Residential Single Residential 

North 
R-4, One Family 

Residential 
Single Family Residential Single Residential 

South 
R-4, One Family 

Residential 
Single Family Residential Single Residential 

East 
R-4, One Family 

Residential 
Single Family Residential Single Residential 

West 
 R-4, One Family 

Residential 
Single Family Residential Single Residential 
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Existing Condition 

The subject property consists of a single existing vacant non-conforming lot located on the northwest 

side of West Lake Drive. The parcel has approximately 42.0 feet of frontage on West Lake Drive and 

approximately 100.0 feet deep. The total lot area of the parcel is approximately 4,186.0 square feet.   

 

Proposed Changes 

The applicant is proposing to construct a new two story house with attached garage. As proposed, 

the first floor of the structure measures 23.95 ft. x 37.0 ft. and the upper floor 26.62 ft. x 37.0 ft. (42.0 ft. 

with the upper floor covered deck). The total proposed lot coverage is 27% (25% allowed). 

 

 

 

The table below summarizes the zoning district development standards for the subject parcel. 

Lot Size   Minimum Setback   

Area Width Front Sides Aggregate Side Rear 

R-4 10,000 sq. ft. 80 ft. 30 ft. 10 ft. ( one side)  25 ft. (total of two side) 35 ft. 

  

Lot Coverage (Section 3.1.5(d). The percentage of lot coverage including the existing 

residence and the proposed addition would result in 27% percent.  

 

 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 

 

1. Grant I move that we grant the variance(s) in Case No.PZ15-0038, sought by 

________________________________________________________________________,for 

_______________________________________ because the Petitioner has established that 

_______________________________________________________ causes a practical difficulty 

relating to the property, including some or all of the following criteria: 

 

(a) Petitioner has established that the property is unique 

because________________________________________, or that the physical 

condition of the property creates the need for a variance 

because_________________________________. 

And, the condition is not a personal or economic hardship.   

 

(b) The need for the variance is not self-created, because______________________ 

________________________________________________________________________. 

 

(c) Strict compliance with dimensional regulations of the Zoning Ordinance, 

including __________________________________________________, will (either): 

 

1. unreasonably prevent Petitioner from using the property for the permitted 

purpose as a _______________________, because_________________________, 

and/or,  

2. will make it unnecessarily burdensome to comply  with the regulation 

IV. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: 

III. STAFF COMMENTS: 

V.RECOMMENDATION: 



Zoning Board Of Appeals   December 8, 2015 

Mclellan Property  Page 3 of 3 

Case # PZ15-0038   

 

because_______________________________________. 

 

(d) Petitioner has established that variance is the minimum variance necessary 

because a lesser variance would not_______________________________________.  

  

(e) The requested variance will not cause adverse impact on surrounding 

property, property values, or the enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 

zoning district, because ___________________________________________________.  

 

(f) The variance granted is subject to the conditions that: 

 

1. ___________________________________________________________,  

2. ___________________________________________________________, 

3. ___________________________________________________________, 

4. ___________________________________________________________. 

 

 

2. Deny I move that we deny the variance in Case No.PZ15-0038, sought by 

___________________________, for _______________________________ because the Petitioner 

has not established a practical difficulty because: 

 

(a) Petitioner has shown no unique circumstance or physical condition of the 

property because petitioner can reasonably comply with the ordinance 

by__________________________________________________________________________. 

 

(b) The difficulty described by the Petitioner is a personal or economic difficulty only 

in that Petitioner stated _____________________________________________________. 

 

(c) The need for the variance is self-created because Petitioner 

________________________________________________________________. 

 

(d) Conforming to the ordinance would not (either): 

 

1. be unnecessarily burdensome because _____________________________, or, 

 

2.  unreasonably prevent petitioner from using the property for 

_______________________________, because_______________________________. 

 

(e) A lesser variance consisting of __________________________________would do 

substantial justice to Petitioner and surrounding property owner’s 

because__________________________________________________________. 

 

(f) The proposed variance would have adverse impact on surrounding property 

because ___________________________________________________. 

 

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 

(248) 347-0415. 

 

 

Charles Boulard 

Building Official  

City of Novi 


















